

Press Release

3907 Rosemead Boulevard, Rosemead, California 91770 Contact: Cynthia Bracamonte, Exec. Asst. to the Superintendent Tel 626.312.2900 x212 Fax 626.312.2906

www.rosemead.k12.ca.us communications@rosemead.k12.ca.us @CommunicateRSD

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 16, 2020

Rosemead School District Announces the 2020-2021 School Year, Reopening Fall Plans with School Starting on Wednesday, August 19, 2020

Rosemead, California: On Wednesday, July 15, 2020, the Rosemead School District announced the 2020-2021 School Year Reopening Plans for Fall, with school starting on Wednesday, August 19, 2020.

Dear Parents and Guardians,

At a Special Board meeting held on July 14, 2020, our Board formally approved my recommendation that we begin the school year via Distance Learning only. As such, all Rosemead schools will start the school year via full Distance Learning. We know that news is disappointing for our community, but we must understand that the safety of our students and staff have to be our highest priority. We cannot ignore the current environment of anxiety and fear as we experience a significant rise of positive COVID-19 cases in all of Southern California. We must also attend to the fact that our state as a whole has rolled back reopening plans to include closing previously open non-essential businesses and offices in order to help stop the spread of COVID-19.

We are fortunate that our Reopening of Schools Task Force kept this possibility in mind as we developed an adaptable reopening of schools plan. The plan we presented to our district community included the possibility that we would have to return to school dismissal. Our district teams have already begun the development of a high quality Distance Learning program. We will also continue to work on our return to in class instruction in order to be prepared for a hybrid or full traditional program.

When we transitioned to school closure at the end of our last school year, our fantastic team of educators came together to ensure we offered our students the best academic program and support system possible. I have no doubt we will do this again, and do it better. I am also confident that we will be ready when we are able to welcome back students to in class instruction when it is deemed safe.

More information on our Distance Learning program for the new school year including student and parent orientation, student and parent expectations, technology support, and other topics, will be made available in the coming weeks. We will also continue to keep you updated as we receive more information and guidance from our county health and education officials.

Thank you for your continued support of our students and school district.

Respectfully,

Alex Ruvalcaba

Superintendent

About the Rosemead School District

The Rosemead School District (RSD) was established in 1859 and is a Local Education Agency (LEA) led by Superintendent Mr. Alejandro Ruvalcaba. The District's education program includes students in preschool, transitional kindergarten, kindergarten, and grades 1st through 8th. The Rosemead School District offers programs as follows and are not limited to: Full Day Kindergarten, English Language Development (ELD); Instrumental Music program (4th-8th grades); Student in Need program; State Preschool; Transitional Kindergarten; Before and Afterschool programs: K.S.A.R.T. (Kinder After School Recreational and Tutorial), A.S.A.R.T. (After School Recreational and Tutorial), A.S.E.S. (After School Education and Safety) program; Migrant Education Program; Gifted and Talented Program (GATE); Science Olympiad; Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID); Franklin Covey's Leader in Me® Program and 7-Habits©; Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports (PBIS); Migrant Education; and Special Education programs. For more information about the Rosemead School District, please visit www.rosemead.k12.ca.us. For more information about school educational programs, please contact the Educational Services Department at (626) 312-2900 x213.

We encourage everyone to follow the Rosemead School District via the *free* Rosemead Mobile App, download the app today (for instructions visit https://www.rosemead.k12.ca.us). Stay informed about the great things happening at the Rosemead School District via Twitter @CommunicateRSD.